be a maximum exchange ratio of 1.3520 shares of CECO common stock for each share of Met-Pro common stock and a minimum exchange
ratio of 1.0000 share of CECO common stock for each share of Met-Pro common stock. Overall elections are subject to proration so that
approximately 53% of the Met-Pro shares (treating all Equity Award Shares as outstanding shares) will be exchanged for cash and 47% for
shares of CECO stock. The net effect of the collar mechanism is that no further increase in the exchange ratio will be made if such volume
weighted average trading price is less than $10.17 and no further decrease in the exchange ratio will be made if such volume weighted average
trading price is greater than $13.75. The Mergers are expected to close in the third quarter of 2013, subject to approval of CECO�s stockholders,
Met-Pro�s shareholders and other customary closing conditions.

-132-

Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2013

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
CECO

Historical
Met-Pro(1)

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma

Condensed
Combined

Current Assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 6,926 $ 39,911 A ($ 29,911) $ 16,926
Accounts receivable, net $ 26,802 $ 15,310 $ 42,112
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts $ 12,372 $ 0 $ 12,372
Inventories, net $ 6,436 $ 17,973 E $ 3,048 $ 27,457
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 5,825 $ 1,596 $ 7,421

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $ 58,361 $ 74,790 ($ 26,863) $ 106,288
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 5,622 $ 19,162 F $ 8,512 $ 33,296
Goodwill $ 35,705 $ 20,799 C $ 73,869 $ 122,042

L $ (8,331)
Intangible assets-finite life, net $ 4,380 D $ 46,330 $ 60,916

L $ 10,206
Intangible assets-indefinite life $ 5,432 D $ 17,480 $ 23,814

L $ 902
Deferred charges and other assets $ 4,595 $ 2,820 C ($ 719) $ 8,696

R $ 2,000

TOTAL ASSETS $ 114,095 $ 117,571 $ 123,386 $ 355,052

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 19,206 $ 12,107 R $ 2,000 $ 41,613

S $ 8,300
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts $ 12,410 $ 3,217 $ 15,627
Current debt $ 1,941 $ 366 A $ 20,092 $ 22,399
Income taxes payable $ 2,005 $ 0 $ 2,005

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES $ 35,562 $ 15,690 $ 30,392 $ 81,644
Long-term Debt $ 770 $ 2,170 A $ 60,125 $ 63,065
Other liabilities $ 6,131 $ 9,798 $ 15,929
Deferred income tax liability, net $ 1,426 $ 2,118 G $ 28,603 $ 34,924

L $ 2,777

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 43,889 $ 29,776 $ 121,897 $ 195,562
Shareholder�s equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 10,000 shares authorized, none issued or
outstanding $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized,
17,871,922 and 26,071,922 shares issued, 17,734,002 and 25,934,002
shares outstanding as of March 31, 2013 and pro forma, respectively $ 179 $ 1,593 H ($ 1,593) $ 261

Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 186

B $ 82
Capital in excess of par value $ 62,467 $ 5,032 H ($ 5,032) $ 159,969

B $ 97,502
Retained earnings $ 11,010 $ 99,218 H ($ 99,218) $ 2,710

S ($ 8,300)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ($ 3,094) ($ 7,758) H $ 7,758 ($ 3,094)

$ 70,562 $ 98,085 ($ 8,801) $ 159,846
Less treasury stock ($ 356) ($ 10,290) H $ 10,290 ($ 356)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER�S EQUITY $ 70,206 $ 87,795 $ 1,489 $ 159,490

$ 114,095 $ 117,571 $ 123,386 $ 355,052

(1) Balance sheet information for Met-Pro Corporation is as of the fiscal quarter ended April 30, 2013.
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

-133-

Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
CECO

Historical
Aarding(1)

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma

Condensed
Combined

Historical
Met-Pro(2)

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma

Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 135,052 $ 35,274 I ($ 522) $ 169,804 $ 109,942 $ 279,746
Cost of sales $ 92,609 $ 27,004 I ($ 522) $ 119,091 $ 72,155 E $ 1,449 $ 193,538

F $ 843

GROSS PROFIT $ 42,443 $ 8,270 $ 0 $ 50,713 $ 37,787 ($ 2,292) $ 86,208
Selling and
administrative $ 25,429 $ 3,925 J $ 1,047 $ 31,840 $ 25,909 Q ($ 138) $ 57,077

K $ 1,439 P ($ 534)
Amortization $ 331 $ 12 L $ 1,626 $ 1,969 $ 0 D $ 3,393 $ 5,362

INCOME FROM
OPERATIONS $ 16,683 $ 4,333 ($ 4,112) $ 16,904 $ 11,878 ($ 5,013) $ 23,769
Other (expense)
income, net ($ 152) ($ 353) ($ 505) $ 154 M ($ 100) ($ 451)
Interest expense ($ 1,168) ($ 162) M ($ 62) ($ 1,392) ($ 166) O ($ 1,821) ($ 3,779)

R $ (400)

INCOME BEFORE
TAXES $ 15,363 $ 3,818 ($ 4,174) $ 15,007 $ 11,866 ($ 7,334) $ 19,539
Income tax expense $ 4,513 $ 1,200 N ($ 1,044) $ 4,669 $ 3,821 N ($ 2,494) $ 5,996

NET INCOME $ 10,850 $ 2,618 ($ 3,130) $ 10,338 $ 8,045 ($ 4,840) $ 13,543

Per share data:
Basic net income per
share $ 0.73 $ 0.72 $ 0.57
Diluted net income per
share $ 0.65 $ 0.64 $ 0.52
Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 14,813,186 763,673 15,576,859 8,200,000 23,776,859
Diluted 17,246,058 763,673 18,009,731 8,200,000 26,209,731

(1) Results for Aarding have been converted from Euros to U.S. Dollars using the exchange rate as of February 28, 2013 (the Closing Date) of
1.3084.

(2) Statement of Income information for Met-Pro Corporation is for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2013.
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 188

-134-

Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2013

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
CECO

Historical
Aarding(1)(2)

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma

Condensed
Combined

Historical
Met-Pro

(3)
Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 34,361 $ 5,356 I $ 0 $ 39,717 $ 21,968 $ 61,685
Cost of sales $ 23,177 $ 3,402 I $ 0 $ 26,579 $ 13,957 F $ 211 $ 40,747

GROSS PROFIT $ 11,184 $ 1,954 $ 0 $ 13,138 $ 8,011 ($ 211) $ 20,938
Selling and administrative $ 6,592 $ 1,617 $ 0 $ 8,209 $ 5,736 P ($ 87) $ 13,858
Acquisition Expenses $ 1,095 $ 0 J K $ 414 $ 977 $ 1,393 Q ($ 1,767) $ 603

Q ($ 532)
Amortization $ 159 $ 0 L $ 305 $ 464 $ 0 D $ 848 $ 1,312

INCOME FROM
OPERATIONS $ 3,338 $ 337 ($ 187) $ 3,488 $ 882 $ 795 $ 5,165
Other (expense) income, net $ 131 $ 0 $ 0 $ 131 $ (9) M ($ 25) $ 97
Interest expense ($ 97) $ 73 M ($ 11) ($ 35) ($ 36) O ($ 455) ($ 626)

R ($ 100)

INCOME BEFORE TAXES $ 3,372 $ 410 ($ 198) $ 3,584 $ 837 $ 215 $ 4,636
Income tax expense $ 1,164 $ 120 N $ (50) $ 1,234 $ 606 N $ 73 $ 1,913

NET INCOME $ 2,208 $ 290 $ (148) $ 2,350 $ 231 $ 142 $ 2,723

Per share data:
Basic net income per share $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.11
Diluted net income per share $ 0.12 $ 0.13 $ 0.10
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:
Basic 17,078,192 644,880 17,723,072 8,200,000 25,923,072
Diluted 17,774,051 644,880 18,418,931 8,200,000 26,618,931

(1) Results for Aarding have been converted from Euros to U.S. Dollars using the exchange rate as of February 28, 2013 (the Closing Date) of 1.3084.
(2) Includes Aarding results as of January 1, 2013 to February 28, 2013.
(3) Statement of Income information for Met-Pro Corporation is for the fiscal quarter ended April 30, 2013.
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

-135-

Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(All amounts in thousands of US Dollars, unless otherwise noted)